
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING NO. 32 
REGARDING THE 

MANAGEMENT ATTORNEYS UNIT 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the 2019-2022 Management Attorneys l:JJ1Jl, 
Memorandum of Understanding No. 32 is made and entered into this /T 

day of ()Q;(/)8~ , 2020 -------

BY AND BETWEEN THE 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

AND THE 

LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION 

July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022 

49233
Highlight



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

MANAGEMENT ATTORNEYS UNIT 
(2019-2022 MOU NO. 32) 

On the / CJfA of l){!,,{()B6f:2- 2020, the parties reached agreement on 
amending Article 8, with corresponding Appendix D, of the 2019-2022 MOU , as specified 
below. 

ARTICLE 8 SALARIES 

The second paragraph in Article 8 is amended in its entirety to read: 

The salaries for employees within the Unit as set forth in the Appendices sha ll 
become operative as follows: 

Appendix A- July 1, 2019 
Appendix B - July 7, 2019 
Appendix C - July 5, 2020 
Appendix D - January 31, 2021 
Appendix E - January 16, 2022 

(Note: The operative dates for Appendices B, C, D, and E coincide with the 
beginning of payroll periods.) 

Paragraph A of Article 8 is amended in its entirety to read: 

A. SALARY SCHEDULE 

1. Effective July 7, 2019, employees covered by this MOU shall receive 
a 2.9% salary increase. (Appendix B) 

2. Effective July 5, 2020, employees covered by this MOU sha ll receive 
a 2. 75% salary increase. (Appendix C) 

3. Effective January 31, 2021, employees covered by this MOU shall 
receive a 2.0% salary increase. (Appendix D) 

4. Effective January 16, 2022, employees covered by this MOU shall 
receive a 2.0% salary increase. (Appendix E) 

All other provisions of Article 8 remain unchanged. 

MOU32-22 Amendment No. 1 



Appendix D 

The attached Appendix D is amended to reflect the new effective date of January 31, 
2021. (Attachment 1) 

All other appendices remain unchanged. 

MOU32-22 Amendment No. 1 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

MANAGEMENT ATTORNEYS UNIT (MOU 32) 

Except for the Article and Appendix amended herein, all other Articles, and Appendices 
of the 2019-2022 MOU No. 32 shall remain in full force and effect during the term of the 
MOU. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized 
representative to execute this Amendment No. 1 to the 2019-2022 MOU No. 32 the day, 
month, and year written below. 

FOR THE ASSOCIATION: 

Arturo A. Martinez, President 
Los Angeles City Attorney Management 
Association 

10/,q/z..;u. 

Date 

Noreen Vincent, Vice President 
Los Angeles City Attorney Management 
Association 

t'o/ ;q/2--o2.o 

Date 

MOU32-22 Amendment No. 1 

FOR THE CITY: 

10 /texi/ -;_0 
Date 

MichaelN~ 
City Attorney 

Approved as to Form and Legality: 

c:{~ c;_, .. 
Office of the City Attorn~ 

,o\ \C\, Vz.o-zo 
Date 



Appendix D 

MOU 32 Salaries Effective January 31, 2021 

The attached Appendix Dis amended to reflect the new effective date of January 31, 
2021 . 



APPENDIXD 

MOU 32 • SALARIES EFFECTIVE January 31, 2021 

CLASS CLASS/ 
CODE RANGE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

Senior Assistant 
City Attorney HR $ 91.71 $ 94.23 $ 96.82 $ 99.48 $ 102.22 $ 105.03 $ 107.92 $ 110.89 $ 113.94 $ 117.07 $ 120.29 $ 123.60 $ 127.00 $ 130.49 $ 134.08 

0554-0 9171 
BW $ 7,336.80 $ 7,538.40 $ 7,745.60 $ 7,958.40 $ 8,177.60 $ 8.402.40 $ 8,633.60 $ 8,871.20 $ 9,115.20 $ 9,365.60 $ 9,623.20 $ 9,888.00 $10,160.00 $10.439.20 $10,726.40 

YR $ 191,490 $ 196,752 $ 202,160 $ 207,714 $ 213,435 $ 219,302 $ 225,336 $ 231,538 $ 237,906 $ 244,442 $ 251,165 $ 258,076 $ 265,176 $ 272.463 $ 279,959 
Chief Assistant 

City Attorney HR $ 96.79 $ 99.45 $ 102.19 $ 105.00 $ 107.89 $ 110.86 $ 113.91 $ 117.04 $ 120.26 $ 123.57 $ 126.97 $ 130.46 $ 134.05 $ 137.74 $ 141.52 

0555-0 9679 
BW $ 7,743.20 $ 7,956.00 $ 8,175.20 $ 8,400.00 $ 8,631.20 $ 8,868.80 $ 9,1 12.80 $ 9,363.20 $ 9,620.80 $ 9,885.60 $10,157.60 $10,436.80 $10,724.00 $11,019.20 $11,321.60 

YR $ 202,097 $ 207,651 $ 213,372 $ 219,240 $ 225,274 $ 231,475 $ 237,844 $ 244,379 $ 251,102 $ 258,014 $ 265,113 $ 272,400 $ 279,896 $ 287,601 $ 295,493 


